

No. 11-796

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

VERNON HUGH BOWMAN,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

MONSANTO COMPANY, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*  
CROPLIFE INTERNATIONAL  
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

---

JENNIFER GORDON  
SCOTT B. FAMILANT  
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.  
30 Rockefeller Center  
New York, NY 10112  
(212) 408-2500

EVAN A. YOUNG  
*Counsel of Record*  
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.  
98 San Jacinto Boulevard  
Suite 1500  
Austin, Texas 78701-4078  
(512) 322-2500  
evan.young@bakerbotts.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
CropLife International*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	2
Argument.....	4
I. The Unauthorized Production Of Seeds From Progeny Seeds Is A “Making” Of A Patented Product Not Subject To Patent Exhaustion.....	5
A. Monsanto’s patented seed constitutes a valuable invention worthy of patent protection.....	5
B. Bowman engaged in an unauthorized “making” .....	6
1. The word “making” in § 271(a) takes its ordinary meaning—“to bring about” or “cause to be” .....	6
2. This Court’s <i>Deepsouth</i> decision does not depart from the ordinary definition of “making” .....	8
C. Bowman offers no other persuasive argument as to why he did not engage in a “making” .....	9
1. Agency principles would attribute to Bowman the making of seeds by the plants he cultivated.....	10
2. Bowman’s position would deprive patentees of a cause of action for direct infringement .....	13

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. Policy Implications Favor Monsanto.....	14
A. Reversing the Federal Circuit would impair the development of undeniably useful inventions with nothing gained in return.....	14
B. The judgment below does not create patent-law inefficiencies, inconsistencies, or inequities .....	16
1. Producing progeny seeds from commodity beans is wholly distinct from producing them from first- generation authorized seeds .....	16
2. Farmers have sufficient notice of liability for cultivating patented progeny seeds .....	19
C. A ruling in favor of Bowman would sweep far more than seeds in its wake.....	21
Conclusion.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bauer &amp; Cie v. O'Donnell</i> , 229 U.S. 1 (1913).....	3, 7, 9
<i>Bilski v. Kappos</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3218 (2010) .....	7
<i>Deepsouth Packing Co. v. Laitram Corp.</i> , 406 U.S. 518 (1972).....	8, 9, 11
<i>Diamond v. Chakrabarty</i> , 447 U.S. 303 (1980).....	5
<i>Global-Tech Appliances, Inc. v. SEB S.A.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2060 (2011).....	13
<i>Integra Lifesciences I, Ltd. v. Merck KgaA</i> , 331 F.3d 860 (Fed. Cir. 2003) .....	20
<b>STATUTES AND REPORTS</b>	
35 U.S.C. § 271(a).....	<i>passim</i>
35 U.S.C. § 271(b).....	3, 10, 13, 14
35 U.S.C. § 271(c).....	3, 10, 13, 14
35 U.S.C. § 271(f) .....	6
Patent Act of 1952, ch. 950, Pub. L. No. 82-593, 66 Stat. 792 .....	7
Patent Act of 1790, ch. 7, § 1, 1 Stat. 109 .....	6
Patent Act of 1836, ch. 357, § 14, 5 Stat. 117 .....	7
H.R. Rep. No. 82-1923 (1952).....	13
S. Rep. No. 82-1979 (1952).....	13
<b>RESTATEMENT</b>	
Restatement (Third) of Agency § 1.04.....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<b>DICTIONARIES</b>	
Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009) .....	7
R. Burn, A New Law Dictionary (1792) .....	7
S. Johnson, A Dictionary of the English Language (1755).....	7
Webster’s New International Dictionary (2d ed. 1957) .....	7
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1993).....	8
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Brookes & Barfoot, Global Impact of Biotech Crops: Environmental Effects, 1996-2008, 13 J. Agrobiotech Mgmt. & Econ. 1:76 (2010), available at <a href="http://www.agbioforum.org/v13n1/v13n1a06-brookes.htm">http://www.agbioforum.org/v13n1/v13n1a06-brookes.htm</a> .....	15, 16
Iowa State University Soybean Extension and Research Program, Soybean Uses, available at <a href="http://extension.agron.iastate.edu/soybean/uses_soyproducts.htm">http://extension.agron.iastate.edu/ soybean/uses_soyproducts.htm</a> .....	18
North Carolina Soybean Producers Association, Inc., How Soybeans Are Used, available at <a href="http://www.ncsoy.org/ABOUT-SOYBEANS/Uses-of-Soybeans.aspx">http://www.ncsoy.org/ABOUT- SOYBEANS/Uses-of-Soybeans.aspx</a> .....	18
Royal Tasmanian Botanical Gardens, Seed Germination Requirements, at <a href="http://www.rtbg.tas.gov.au/index.aspx?base=287">http://www.rtbg.tas.gov.au/index.aspx? base=287</a> .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Soils, Society & Global Change, Proceedings of the International Forum, 53 (2007), available at <a href="http://eusoils.jrc.ec.europa.eu/esdb_arc&lt;br/&gt;hive/eusoils_docs/other/EUR23784.pdf">http://eusoils.jrc.ec.europa.eu/esdb_arc hive/eusoils_docs/other/EUR23784.pdf</a> .....	15
